




















































































































































































FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Classified Y-Rated Hourly Salary Schedule 
2022-2023
Effective July 1, 2022

Grade Title Job Code Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5
G20 Paraprof, Instructional Asst W037 $15.9000 $15.9759 $16.7452 $17.5973 $18.4732

G24 Paraprof, Mild/Moderate W047 $16.7452 $17.5973 $18.4732 $19.4197 $20.4612

G28 Assistant, Office II W057 $18.4732 $19.4197 $20.4612 $21.4314 $22.4968

G32 Assistant, Office III W058 $20.4612 $21.4314 $22.4968 $23.6800 $24.8281

G34 Attendance Records Assistant W011 $21.4314 $22.4968 $23.6800 $24.8282 $26.0943
Assistant, Office III         W058
Program Eligibility Technician W072

G35 Assistant, Campus Safety W061 $22.0350 $23.1358 $24.2600 $25.5028 $26.7690
Home/School Liaison-Spanish W125
Paraeducator, Community Based W152
Paraprof, DHH Sign W064

G40 Paraprof, DHH Oral W063 $24.8647 $26.1371 $27.4410 $28.8547 $30.2996
Paraprof, DHH Sign W064

G44 Child Welfare & Attend Specialist II W165 $27.5144 $28.9227 $30.3427 $31.8811 $33.5851

G51 Human Resources Data Specialist II W173 $26.0943 $27.5144 $28.9227 $30.3427 $31.8811

Year 2022-2023
6% increase effective 7/1/2022
Board approved PENDING

Page 1 of 1
Salary may be pro-rated based on Duty Days and/or FTE (<1.0 FTE)

























https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=36030855&revid=Y3Ft8UpTCmWYosQOLRsiRA==&ptid=amIgTZiB9plushNjl6WXhfiOQ==&PG=12&isfrsm=true


























































































Revised

Fresno Unified School District 
Contract Routing Form

Completed independent contract agreement must be attached

Vendor Name Address

Phone Number Vendor Contact

From: Through:
Term (Duration)

FUSD Contract Administrator:

Site/ Dept elephone number 

Yes No

Name

Budget (Fund-Unit-Dept.-Activity- Object)

Annual Cost

Fingerprint Requirements: All individuals providing
services under this contract are in compliance with the 
requirements of the “Michelle Montoya” Act, asrequired
therein.
Scope of Work Summary:

Signed  Date

Signed  Date

Reviewed & approved by Cabinet Level Officer:

Reviewed & approved by Risk Management

ame

Date Item is to appear on Board of Education Agenda:

 Date
4/21/2023

4/21/2023



Fresno Unified Independent Contract | P a g e

Fresno Unified School District
Independent Contractor Services Agreement

GENERAL INFORMATION

School/Department Budget:

District Contact Person: 

Budget Manager Approval:_____________________________________________________

Contractor’s Vendor Name: 

Contractor’s Contact Person:

Contractor’s Title:

Contractor’s Telephone 
Number:

Contractor’s E-mail:

Contractor’s Address:

This Independent Contractor Services Agreement is made and entered into effective
Date”) by and between the Fresno Unified School District (“District”) and

(“Contractor”).
1. Contractor Services. Contractor agrees to provide

Revised

060-2600-0791-1150-1000-5899

Mindsets Learning

Aubrey Escobar

Chief Education Officer

(917) 325-3680

aubrey@mindsets.com

172 Wayside Road Portola Valley, CA 94028

Edith Navarro



Fresno Unified Independent Contract | P a g e

Contractor Qualifications. Contractor represents that it has in effect all licenses, permissions and has otherwise all legal
qualifications to perform this Agreement.

Term. This Agreement shall begin on , and shall terminate on . There shall be no
extension of the term of the agreement without express written consent from all parties.

Payment. District agrees to pay Contractor at following rate of per .

will be made payable to Payment shall be limited to amount written in 
this paragraph, District agrees to pay Contractor within thirty (30) days of
receipt of detailed invoice.

5. Incidental Expenses.  Yes No, Vendor initial here ______

Lodging Actual cost of single occupancy. Not to exceed $100 per night.

Meals Reimbursement limited to actual cost up to the following rates: Breakfast
$12.20, Lunch $18.30, Dinner $30.50.
Travel Actual cost by common carrier. Private car expenses will be reimbursed at the current
standard business IRS mileage rate.
Supplies As negotiated with school/department contracting for service.

Total Estimated Cost (Sum of paragraphs 4 and 5a – d):

Other

6. Employment. Are you a current FUSD employee? Yes No

7. CalPERS & CalSTRS. Are you a CalPERS or CalSTRS retiree? Yes No

8. California Residency. Contractor is a resident of the state of California: Yes No

9. Report Fraud, Waste and Abuse. By calling the Anti-Fraud Hotline, (559) 325-3200, or by completing the fraud, waste
or abuse reporting form online at: http://www.ppcpas.com/fresno-unified-fraud-alert. The anti-fraud waste or abuse
reporting hotline is available to report alleged fraud in the district. The responsibility for monitoring the hotline rests
with the internal auditor for Fresno Unified School District, Price, Page & Company. A report may be made
anonymously.

10. Conflict of Interest. In consideration of the Districts Conflict of Interest Code, Contractor affirms they do not have,
nor does the Contractor anticipate having any interest in real property, investments, business interest in or income
from sources which would provide Contractor, his/her spouse or minor child(ren) with personal financial gain as a
result of any recommendation, advice or any other action taken by Contractor during the rendition of services under
this Agreement.

Contractor’s initials District’s initials  

Anti-discrimination. Fresno Unified School District prohibits discrimination, harassment, intimidation, and bullying
based on actual or perceived race, color, ethnicity, national origin, immigration status, ancestry, age, creed, religion,
political affiliation, gender, gender identity, gender expression, genetic information, mental or physical disability, sex,
sexual orientation, marital status, pregnancy or parental status, medical information, military veteran status, or
association with a person or a group with one or more of these actual or perceived characteristics or any other basis
protected by law or regulation, in its educational program(s) or employment. If you believe you, or your student, have
been subjected to discrimination, harassment, intimidation, or bullying you should contact your school site principal
and/or the District’s Chief Compliance and Title IX Officer

, or in person at 2309 Tulare Street Fresno, CA 93721.

Termination of Agreement. Either District or Contractor may terminate this Agreement at any time for any reason upon
( 0) days prior written notice. In the event of early termination, Contractor shall be paid for satisfactory work



Fresno Unified Independent Contract | P a g e

performed to the date of termination. The District may then proceed with the work in any manner the District deems
proper. 

Notwithstanding the expiration or termination of this Agreement for any reason (a) any provision of this Agreement 
that imposes or contemplates continuing obligations on a Party shall survive the expiration or termination of this 
Agreement, including without limitation, the rights and duties under Paragraphs 12, 13, 15,and 17; and (b) all 
undisputed fees due and payable hereunder through the termination date in accordance with Paragraphs 4 and 5. 

Confidential Information

For the purposes of this Agreement “Confidential Information” includes any written or oral information or
data, disclosed by either Party to the other, which may include, without limitation, information relating to
technical, financial, personnel, personal employee information, the network, corporate, administration, plan
design, benefits or contractual affairs of either Party or a third party that has been identified as confidential or
that by the nature of the circumstances surrounding disclosure ought reasonably to be treated as confidential.

Contractor hereby agrees that it shall not disclose Confidential Information, and any materials, discussions,
or other communications concerning Confidential Information to any person or entity, except to its own
employees, contractor personnel, and to its attorneys, accountants, consultants and other professional advisors
having a “need to know,” and who are themselves bound by similar nondisclosure restrictions (collectively,
“Representatives”).  If Contractor becomes aware of any disclosure or use not in compliance with
this Agreement, Contractor shall notify the in writing within three (3) business days.  Contractor
shall use at least the same degree of care in safeguarding Confidential Information as it uses in
safeguarding its own confidential information.  Representatives shall be bound to comply with all terms
of this Paragraph

B.  Upon the request of the Contractor shall provide a written from each of its
Representatives that said Representative is bound by the terms of this Paragraph 13.B.

Contractor's obligation under this Agreement to not disclose Confidential Information shall not apply to
information that: (a) becomes generally available to the public other than as the result of unauthorized
disclosure by Contractor or a third party; (b) is independently developed by Contractor without the aid,
application or use of Confidential Information; or (c) was received by Contractor on a non-confidential basis
prior to receipt from the District or from a third-party lawfully possessing and lawfully entitled to disclose
such information.

Disclosure of Confidential Information shall not be precluded if such disclosure is: (a) required pursuant to a
valid court order; or (b) in the opinion of legal counsel for Contractor, is otherwise required by law, provided
that in either circumstance:

Contractor shall furnish the District with a copy of the demand, summons, subpoena or other legal
process to compel such disclosure;

Contractor shall give the District reasonable prior notice of its intention to disclose Confidential
Information in order to allow the an opportunity to seek appropriate protection; and

Contractor shall take all reasonable steps including, without limitation, the pursuit of a protective order,
to restrict the disclosure of Confidential Information to the greatest extent possible.

All Confidential Information provided by the District to Contractor is and shall forever remain the sole and
exclusive property of the District. By granting access to Confidential Information, the District does not grant
any express or implied right to Contractor to use, publish or disclose any Confidential Information.
After its review of the Confidential Information Contractor will return to the District all Confidential
Information disclosed to it (including copies or summaries of Confidential Information), or with the District’s
permission destroy the Confidential Information and certify in writing that it has been destroyed.

Injunctive Relief. Each Party acknowledges that a breach or threatened breach of this Agreement may cause
immediate and irreparable harm to the District and that, to protect against such harm, the District may seek from a
court of competent jurisdiction the issuance of a restraining order or injunction to prohibit any threatened disclosure



Fresno Unified Independent Contract | P a g e

or misuse of the District’s Confidential Information.  Such an action for a restraining order or injunction is in addition 
to and does not limit all other remedies provided by law or in equity or by agreement between the Parties. 

Indemnification and Hold Harmless. To the fullest extent allowed by law, the Contractor shall defend, indemnify and
hold District, its agents, employees, Board of Trustees, members of the Board of Trustees, officials, officers,
volunteers, and representatives (“ ”) free and harmless from any and all claims, demands, negligence
(including the active or passive negligence of , regardless of whether sole or otherwise, as allowed by
law), causes of action, costs, expenses, liabilities, losses, damages or injuries, fines, penalties in law or equity,
regardless of whether the allegations are false, fraudulent, or groundless, to property or persons, including wrongful
death, (collectively “Loss”) to the extent arising out of or incident to: 1) the performance or breach of any of the terms
and conditions of the contract (including but not limited to) the Contractor’s use of the site; or 2) any acts, omissions,
negligence, in connection with the performance of Services or otherwise arising from this Contract
(“Indemnification”); or 3) the willful misconduct of the Contractor or their respective agents, subcontractors,
employees, material or equipment suppliers, invitees, or licensees. The Contractor’s Indemnification includes, but is
not limited to, the payment of all damages and attorney’s fees, fines, penalties and other related costs and expenses.

The Contractor’s defense obligations (with counsel approved by District), shall arise immediately upon tender
of any of the , and the defense shall be paid at Contractor’s own cost, expense and risk, for any and
all such aforesaid suits, actions or other legal proceedings of every kind that may be brought or instituted against
any of the , notwithstanding whether liability is, can be or has yet been established.

The Contractor shall pay and satisfy any judgment, award or decree that may be rendered against any of the
, in any such suit, action or other legal proceeding. The Contractor shall reimburse , and

each of them, for any and all legal expenses and costs incurred by each of them in connection therewith or in
enforcing the indemnity herein provided.

Acceptance of insurance certificates and endorsements required under the contract does not relieve
the Contractor from liability under this indemnification and hold harmless clause. The requirements of this
Section (Indemnification and Hold Harmless) shall apply whether or not such insurance policies shall
have been determined to be applicable to any of such damages or claims for damages.

Insurance.Without limiting “Contractor” indemnification, it is agreed that “Contractor” shall secure and maintain in force during
the term of this Agreement a policy (Contractual liability included) utilizing an occurrence
policy form, with limits of not less than million ($ ,000,000) dollars per occurrence, million ($ ,000,000) annual
aggregate limit. Insurance shall be maintained for owned, scheduled, non-owned or hired
automobiles with a combined single limit not less than  million ($ ,000,000) dollars per occurrence. In the event “Contractor”
is working with students individually or providing professional services to students, “Contractor” shall maintain a policy providing
coverage for sexual molestation and/or abuse claims. In the event that “Contractor’s” Commercial General liability policy
excludes coverage for and/or abuse claims shall be required to procure a separate or supplemental policy
providing such coverage.  The limits of coverage for the  shall be not less than $ ,000,000 per claim
and $ ,000,000 aggregate.  If any of the required policies provide coverage on a claims-made basis then the following shall
apply; 1) The retroactive date must be shown, and must be before the date of the contract or the beginning of contract work; 2)
Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance must be provided for at least five (5) years after completion of the
contract work; (3) If coverage is canceled or non-renewed, and not replaced with another claims-made policy form with a
retroactive date prior to the contract effective date, the Contractor must purchase “extended reporting” coverage for a
minimum of five (5) years after completion of work.  Self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by District.  The 
District may require “Contractor” to provide proof of ability to pay losses and related investigations, claims administration
and defense expenses within the retention.  The policy shall provide, or be endorsed to provide, that the self-insured retention
may be satisfied by either the named insured or the District.
T  A Certificate of Insurance
and endorsements shall be The “Contractor” policy shall provide that it is
primary such that insurance maintained by the District, if any, shall be excess and not co-primary.



Fresno Unified Independent Contract | P a g e

17. Independent Contractor Status. While engaged in carrying out the terms and conditions of the contract, the Contractor
is an independent contractor, and not an officer, employee, agent, partner, or joint venture of the District.

18. Workers’ Compensation Insurance. Contractor agrees to provide all necessary workers’ compensation insurance for
Contractor’s employees, if any, at Contractor’s own cost and expense.

19. Fingerprinting Requirements.  Contractor hereby acknowledges that, if applicable, it is required to comply with the
requirements of Education Code Section 45125.1 with respect to fingerprinting of employees who may have contact
with the District's pupils.  The Contractor shall also ensure that its consultants on the Project also comply with the
requirements of Section 45125.1. If required by Education Code Section 45125.1, the Contractor and its consultants,
prior to any of the Contractor 's employees, or those of any other consultants, coming into contact with the District's
pupils submit through the DISTRICT fingerprints to the Department of Justice (DOJ) for the monitoring and
supervision of employee(s) and/or affiliated constituents. Contractor will not begin work on the Project site until
obtaining a DOJ cleared status through the DISTRICT.  Contractor further acknowledges that other fingerprinting
requirements may apply, as set forth in Education Code Section 45125 et seq., and will comply with any such
requirements, including having Consultant certifies Consultants certify that none of these employees and/or affiliated
constituent(s) will have been convicted of a felony as defined in Education Code section 45122.1.“Fingerprinting
Requirements,” is expressly understood and agreed to by the parties hereto:

Contractor’s initials District’s initials  

20. Taxes. Contractor agrees that Contractor has no entitlement to any future work from the District or to any employment
or fringe benefits from the District. Payments to the contractor pursuant to this Agreement will be reported to Federal
and State taxing authorities as required. District will not withhold any money from compensation payable to
Contractor. District will not withhold FICA (Social Security), state or federal unemployment insurance contributions,
state or federal income tax or disability insurance. Contractor is independently responsible for the payment of all
applicable taxes.

21. Assignment. The Contractor shall not assign or transfer by operation of law or otherwise any or all of its rights, burdens,
duties or obligations without the prior written consent of the District.

22. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the contractor and the District
and their respective successors and assigns.

23. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent
jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

24. Waiver and Amendments. This Agreement may be amended, modified, superseded, cancelled, renewed or extended,
and the terms and conditions hereof may be waived, only by a written instrument signed by the parties or, in the case
of a waiver, by the party waiving compliance.  The waiver by any party hereto of a breach of any provision of this
Agreement shall not operate or be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach.

25. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
California and venue shall be in the appropriate Superior court in Fresno, California.

26. Attorney’s Fees. The non-prevailing party in any dispute under this Agreement shall pay all costs and expenses,
including expert witness fees and attorney’s fees, incurred by the prevailing party in resolving such dispute.



Fresno Unified Independent Contract | P a g e

27. Written Notice. Written notice shall be deemed to have been duly served if delivered in person to the individual or
member of the company or to an officer of the corporation for whom it was intended, or if delivered to or sent by
registered or certified mail to the last business address known to the person who gives the notice.

Contractor: 

Name:

Address:

District:

Fresno Unified School District

4498 N. Brawley Avenue 
Fresno, CA 93722

c: Risk Management Fresno

Unified School District 2309

Tulare Street

Fresno, CA 93721

Compliance with Law. Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted into this Agreement
shall be deemed to be inserted herein and this Agreement shall be read and enforced as though it were included therein.
Contractor agrees that it shall comply with all legal requirements for the performance of its duties under this agreement
and that failure to do shall constitute material breach.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement is intended by the Parties as the final expression of their agreement with respect
to such terms as are included herein and as the complete and exclusive statement of its terms and may not be
contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or of a contemporaneous oral agreement, nor explained
or supplemented by evidence of consistent additional terms.

Construction. The rule of construction that any ambiguity in an agreement be construed against the drafter of such
agreement shall not apply to this Agreement.

Execution of Other Documents. The parties to this Agreement shall cooperate fully in the execution of any and all
other documents and in the completion of any additional actions that may be necessary or appropriate to give full force
and effect to the terms and intent of this Agreement.

Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts such that the signatures may appear on
separate signature pages. A copy, or an original, with all signatures appended together, shall be deemed a 
fully executed agreement.

Board Approval. For contracts in excess of , the effectiveness of this Agreement is contingent upon the
approval of the Fresno Unified School District Board of Education.



Fresno Unified Independent Contract | P a g e

Executed at Fresno, California, on the date and year first written above. 

DISTRICT CONTRACTOR

Fresno Unified School District

Name Title

Date Date

Approved As To Form:

Date

Chief Education Officer



































































































Bid Opening Date:   April 13, 2023 prior to 2:01 P.M.        Buyer:   Panhia Moua

BASE BID 1A BASE BID 2A ADD ALT. 1A ADD ALT. 2A ALLOWANCE 1A
RECOMMENDED

MANCHESTER HVAC PYLE HVAC MANCHESTER PYLE PAINTING AND TOTAL BID AWARD
CONTRACTOR CITY REPLACEMENT REPLACEMENT INSTALLATION 3-11 PM INSTALLATION 3-11 PM PATCHING AMOUNT AMOUNT

Strategic Mechanical, Inc. Fresno $1,068,375 $1,359,888 $78,355 $89,396 $70,000 $2,666,014 $2,666,014

New England Sheet Metal and Mechanical Co. Fresno $1,102,000 $1,453,000 $25,400 $42,400 $70,000 $2,692,800

Modern Air Mechanical Merced $1,147,255 $1,508,860 $152,200 $198,850 $70,000 $3,077,165

Award will be by Section.

Low bid for Section A determined by combined total of Base Bid items and Add Alternate items plus $70,000 Allowance.

Staff recommends award of $2,666,014 to Strategic Mechanical, Inc., the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Base Bid items and Add Alternate items.

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BID TABULATION

BID NO. 23-16, SECTION A -  MANCHESTER AND PYLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS HVAC/EMS REPLACEMENT

Alternate bid items are permitted pursuant to Public Contract Code 20103.8, for the betterment of the project and to allow the District to take into consideration factors such as budget and competitive bid market. The method of 
determining the low bidder is published prior to opening of the sealed bids.



Bid Opening Date:   April 13, 2023 prior to 2:01 P.M.        Buyer:  Panhia Moua

BASE BID 1B ADD ALT. 1B ALLOWANCE 1B
RECOMMENDED

VINLAND HVAC VINLAND PAINTING AND TOTAL BID AWARD
CONTRACTOR CITY REPLACEMENT INSTALLATION 3-11 PM PATCHING AMOUNT AMOUNT

Strategic Mechanical, Inc. Fresno $1,187,516 $81,868 $35,000 $1,304,384 $1,304,384

New England Sheet Metal and Mechanical Co. Fresno $1,333,000 $43,700 $35,000 $1,411,700

Modern Air Mechanical Merced $1,353,475 $190,597 $35,000 $1,579,072

Award will be by Section.

Low bid for Section B determined by combined total of Base Bid item and Add Alternate item plus $35,000 Allowance.

Staff recommends award of $1,304,384 to Strategic Mechanical, Inc., the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Base Bid item and Add Alternate item.

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BID TABULATION

BID NO. 23-16, SECTION B - VINLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL HVAC/EMS REPLACEMENT

Alternate bid items are permitted pursuant to Public Contract Code 20103.8, for the betterment of the project and to allow the District to take into consideration factors such as budget and competitive 
bid market. The method of determining the low bidder is published prior to opening of the sealed bids.





Bid Opening Date: April 18th, 2023 prior to 2:01 P.M.        Buyer: Marisa Thibodeaux

BASE BID
CONTRACTOR CITY AMOUNT

Smith Mechanical Electrical Plumbing Santa Maria $326,297

Low bid determined by Base Bid 

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BID TABULATION

BID NO.  23-29, DUNCAN POLYTECHNICAL  HIGH SCHOOL  ELECTRICAL PANEL UPGRADE

Staff recommends award of $326,297 to Smith Mechanical Electrical Plumbing, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for all Base Bid items.





Bid Opening Date:  April 20th, 2023 prior to 2:01 P.M.        Buyer: Panhia Moua

BASE BID 1 BASE BID 2 BASE BID 3 BASE BID 4

TURF REHAB AT TURF REHAB AT TURF REHAB AT TURF REHAB AT RECOMMENDED

FIGARDEN ES FIGARDEN ES MALLOCH ES MALLOCH ES TOTAL BID AWARD

CONTRACTOR CITY NORTH FIELD SOUTH FIELD EAST FIELD WEST FIELD AMOUNT AMOUNT

Nish-Ko, Inc. Fresno $144,464 $144,719 $88,047 $132,175 $509,405 $509,405

Briner & Son, Inc. Fresno $147,000 $146,000 $90,000 $138,000 $521,000

Alliance Construction Solutions, Inc. Madera $200,000 $200,000 $125,000 $190,000 $715,000

Award will be by Section.

Low bid for Section A determined by combined total of Base Bid items.

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

BID TABULATION

BID NO.  23-48 SECTION A, TURF REHABILITATION AT VARIOUS SITES



Bid Opening Date:  April 20th, 2023 prior to 2:31 P.M.        Buyer: Panhia Moua

BASE BID 1 BASE BID 2 BASE BID 3

TURF REHAB AT TURF REHAB AT TURF REHAB AT RECOMMENDED

KIRK ES LANE ES TERRONEZ MS TOTAL BID AWARD

CONTRACTOR CITY SOUTH FIELD EAST FIELD NORTH & EAST FIELDS AMOUNT AMOUNT

Briner & Son, Inc. Fresno $89,000 $84,000 $369,000 $542,000 $542,000

Nish-Ko, Inc. Fresno $94,904 $113,593 $435,598 $644,095

Alliance Construction Solutions, Inc. Madera $140,000 $97,000 $520,000 $757,000

Award will be by Section.

Low bid for Section B determined by combined total of Base Bid items.

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

BID TABULATION

BID NO.  23-48 SECTION B, TURF REHABILITATION AT VARIOUS SITES





Bid Opening Date:  April 19th, 2023 prior to 2:01 P.M.        Buyer: Panhia Moua

BASE BID 1 BASE BID 2

RECOMMENDED

WINCHELL ES HVAC SEQUOIA MS HVAC TOTAL BID AWARD

CONTRACTOR CITY REPLACEMENT REPLACEMENT AMOUNT AMOUNT

Strategic Mechanical, Inc. Fresno $2,852,554 $389,735 $3,242,289 $3,242,289

New England Sheet Metal and Mechanical Co. Fresno $2,899,000 $409,000 $3,308,000

Award will be by Section.

Low bid for Section A determined by combined total of Base Bid items.

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

BID TABULATION

BID NO.  23-54 SECTION A, WINCHELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND SEQUOIA MIDDLE SCHOOL HVAC/EMS REPLACEMENT

Staff recommends award of $3,242,289 to Strategic Mechanical, Inc., the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Base Bid items.



Bid Opening Date:  April 19th, 2023 prior to 2:01 P.M.        Buyer: Panhia Moua

BASE BID 1

RECOMMENDED

MUIR ES HVAC TOTAL BID AWARD

CONTRACTOR CITY REPLACEMENT AMOUNT AMOUNT

Strategic Mechanical, Inc. Fresno $2,852,031 $2,852,031 $2,852,031

New England Sheet Metal and Mechanical  Co. Fresno $2,969,000 $2,969,000

Award will be by Section.

Low bid for Section B determined by Base Bid.

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

BID TABULATION

BID NO.  23-54 SECTION B, MUIR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL HVAC/EMS REPLACEMENT

Staff recommends award of $2,852,031 to Strategic Mechanical, Inc., the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for the Base Bid.





FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
LIST OF QUALIFIED VENDORS 

RFQ No. 23-21S, CUSTOM PRINTING 

RFQ 23-21S: Category 1 - Apparel 

A List Signs & Banners, LLC (Clovis, California) 

Advantage Specialties  (Clovis, California) 

All Action Awards, Inc. (Woodland, California) 

All American Sports USA (Clovis, California)  

All Signs & Screen Printing, Inc. (Clovis, California) 

American T’s (Fresno, California) 

Artworkz Screen Printing & Embroidery  (Clovis, California) 

BSN Sports, LLC (Farmers Branch, Texas) 

Capture It Imprinting  (Sanger, California) 

Central Star Marketing  (Fresno, California) 

Central Valley Sports & Stitch (Fresno, California) 

Educational Products, Inc.  (Carrollton, Texas) 

First String Sports (Fresno, California) 

Graduate Services Ltd (Pinedale, California)

Image Stuff, Inc. (Camarillo, California) 

Keith Cappelluti Design (Fresno, California) 

M&M Screen Printing (Clovis, California) 

Notorious Grafix (Fresno, California) 

Positive Promotions, Inc. (Hauppauge, New York) 

Sideways Five (Fresno, California) 

The Print District  (Fresno, California) 

Val Print (Fresno, California) 

Visionomyx (Sanger, California) 

RFQ 23-21S: Category 2 - Signs and Banners 

A List Signs & Banners, LLC (Clovis, California) 

All American Sports USA (Clovis, California)    

All Signs & Screen Printing, Inc. (Clovis, California)    

Alphagraphics (Fresno, California) 



LIST OF QUALIFIED VENDORS (continued) 

American T’s (Fresno, California) 

Artworkz Screen Printing & Embroidery  (Clovis, California) 

Capture It Imprinting  (Sanger, California) 

Central Star Marketing  (Fresno, California) 

Central Valley Sports & Stitch (Fresno, California) 

First String Sports (Fresno, California) 

Image Stuff, Inc. (Camarillo, California) 

Keith Cappelluti Design (Fresno, California) 

M&M Screen Printing (Clovis, California) 

Notorious Grafix (Fresno, California) 

Positive Promotions, Inc. (Hauppauge, New York) 

Sideways Five (Fresno, California) 

The Print District  (Fresno, California) 

Val Print (Fresno, California) 

RFQ 23-21S: Category 3 - Promotional items 

A List Signs & Banners, LLC (Clovis, California) 

All Action Awards, Inc. (Woodland, California) 

All American Sports USA  (Clovis, California) 

All Signs & Screen Printing, Inc. (Clovis, California) 

American T’s  (Fresno, California) 

Artworkz Screen Printing & Embroidery  (Clovis, California) 

BSN Sports, LLC (Farmers Branch, Texas) 

  Capture It Imprinting (Sanger, California) 

Central Star Marketing  (Fresno, California) 

Central Valley Sports & Stitch (Fresno, California) 

Educational Products, Inc.  (Carrollton, Texas) 

  First String Sports (Fresno, California) 

Graduate Services Ltd (Pinedale, California) 

Image Stuff, Inc. (Camarillo, California) 

Keith Cappelluti Design (Fresno, California) 



LIST OF QUALIFIED VENDORS (continued) 

M&M Screen Printing (Clovis, California) 

Notorious Grafix (Fresno, California) 

 Sideways Five (Fresno, California) 

 The Print District (Fresno, California) 

Val Print (Fresno, California) 

Visionomyx (Sanger, California) 

RFQ 23-21S: Category 4 - Paper items 

A List Signs & Banners, LLC (Clovis, California) 

Advantage Specialties  (Clovis, California) 

All Action Awards, Inc. (Woodland, California) 

All American Sports USA (Clovis, California) 

All Signs & Screen Printing, Inc. (Clovis, California) 

Alphagraphics (Fresno, California) 

American T’s (Fresno, California) 

Artworkz Screen Printing & Embroidery (Clovis, California) 

Capture It Imprinting (Sanger, California) 

Central Star Marketing  (Fresno, California) 

Graduate Services Ltd. (Pinedale, California)

Keith Cappelluti Design (Fresno, California) 

Morris Printing Group, Inc. (Kearney, Nebraska) 

Notorious Grafix (Fresno, California) 

School Datebooks (Lafayette, Indiana) 

Sideways Five (Fresno, California) 

Val Print  (Fresno, California) 

Wesco Graphics, Inc. (Tracy, California) 





































































































































































Facilities Management & Planning

Project Name: Date: 
Contractor: 

DSA #: 02-117606 Architect: 
BID #: 21-41 Change Order:  

Contract Summary:
Bid Award Amount(s)

Base Bid: 11,116,200.00$          y g y
Additive Alternate 1: N/A -$  

Additive Alternate 2: N/A -$  

Additive Alternate 3: N/A -$  

Additive Alternate 4: N/A -$  

Total Agreement Amount: 11,116,200.00$          

Contract Adjustments:
Total Contract Amount 11,116,200.00$          

Contract Adjustments: Total

CO #001 -$  -$  11,967.21$                 -$  -$  11,967.21$  

CO #002 136,785.77$                -$  2,689.17$  42,530.79$                  -$  182,005.73$  

 CO #003 74,066.41$                  63,143.40$          5,200.18$  25,405.29$                  -$  167,815.28$  

 CO #004 (52,637.03)$                 7,167.89$            19,514.28$                 11,729.53$                  15,518.61$        1,293.28$  

CO #005 21,337.68$                  -$  -$  120,979.81$               -$  142,317.49$  

CO #006 9,116.16$  -$  10,297.41$                 40,997.87$                  2,766.50$          63,177.94$  

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

-$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Totals: $                188,668.99 1.7% $          70,311.29 0.6% $                241,643.29 49,668.25 0.4% $               2.2% 18,285.11$        0.2% 568,576.93$  568,576.93$                5.1%

Total Contract Amount with Adjustments 11,684,776.93$          

Project Financial Summary

District Requested
Governing agency req'd 

change post-bid
Unknown, unforeseen, hidden Designer E & O District/Designer

Katch Environmental Inc. 3/29/23

Darden
6

Katch Environmental

Page 1 of 1





l li1ilicd

Disirict

CHANGE ORDER 

ibfoJ.ik#·diifadlMi,J,/4@#&/ffirmfi,t,/fl·ihl¥btiR@&i# 

Item 07-1 

Item 07-2 

Item 07-3 

ltem07-4 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Remove and replace damaged low voltage underground infrastructure at the SW corner of the playcourts, replace 

damaged pull box and reterminate al! cabling 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

The existing buried underground low voltage pull box and cabling was damaged during excavation 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Unknown, Unforeseeable, Hidden condition. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

COR 10.3

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase $22,027.32 

Increase O Days 

Provide and install sheet metal cricket at parapet walls and sheet metal counter flashing at mechanical HVAC 

curbs. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Contract documents do not reference or call out sheet metal crickets at parapet walls nor step flashing and 

bottom aprons at HVAC curbs. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

COR039.1

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase 

Increase 

$7,811.64 

ODays 

Labor and equipment to investigate low voltage pathways in the NE corner of the campus 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

The existing undergound pathways routing for all low voltage system were found to be routed different than the 

project documents indicated 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Unknown, Unforeseeable, Hidden condition. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

COR043

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase 

Increase 

$1,408.28 

0 Days 

Add additional conduit and wiring for the revised location of electrical panel MH from room 1028 to room 110A 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Contract Documents show Panel MH to be located on North end of BLOG Min RM 110A, however Sheet ME201 

shows Panel MH in South end of BLDG M in RM 1028. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

COR044 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Change Order !tern Detail 

Page 1 of 2 

Increase $11,799.30 

Increase O Days 



t liiiiicd 

School i )is! rict 

ltem07•05 

Item 07•06 

CHANGE ORDER 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Extend electrical and low voltage conduits from the SW corner to the SE corner of each of the 6 Interim 

temporary portables 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

The location of the electrical and low voltage connection points on the interim portables conflicted with the 

connection location shown in the project documents 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Designer E & 0. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

COR045.1

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Increase $10,080.54 

Increase O Days 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Provide and install four new exterior classroom signs, K102 for Room 108 and K103 for Room 105. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

The Kinder classroom designations were revised by FUSD for improved site numbering continuity 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

District Request 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

COR052

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 
Increase $1,113.20 

Increase O Days 

TOTAL CONTRACT SUM ADJUSTMENT BY THIS CHANGE ORDER: INCREASE $54,240.28 
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME ADJUSTMENT BY THIS CHANGE ORDER: 

Change Order Item Detail 

Page 2of2 

UNCHANGED O DAYS 



� 
( Fresno Unified 

School District 
Facilities Management & Planning 

Project Name: Addams Elementary Building additions 

DSA#: Interim 02-118888 02-117220 

BID#: 22-01

Contract Summary: 

Bid Award Amount(s) 

Base Bid: $ 11,297,060.00 PO #743100 M108 

Base Bid: interim $ 356,940.00 PO #743100 M102 

Additive Alternate 1: 

Additive Alternate 2: 

Additive Alternate 3: 

Additive Alternate 4: 

Total Agreement Amount: 

Contract Adjustments: 

Total Contract Amount 

Contract Adjustments: District Requested 
Governing agency reg'd 

change post-bid 

MainCO#001 $ (26,557.82) $ 14,079.96 

MainCO#O0Z $ 9,581.67 $ 

Main CO#003 $ 2,854.50 $ 

MainCO004 $ $ 

MainCO00S $ $ 

MainCO006 $ $ 

MainCO00l $ 1,113.20 $ 

$ $ 

Possible Exposure $ $ 

Totals: $ {13,008.45) 0% $ 14,079.96 0% 

Total Contract Amount with Adjustments 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Unknown, unforeseen, 
hidden 

3,746.60 $ 

25,232.93 $ 

1,588.83 $ 

4,512.20 $ 

$ 

14,144.90 $ 

23,435.60 $ 

$ 

72,661.06 1% $ 

Date: 

Contractor: 

Architect: 

Change Order: 

Designer E & 0 

996.31 

7,040.00 

11,738.40 

8,507.26 

6,316.61 

18,817.83 

29,691.48 

83,107.89 

Page 1 of 1 

04/25/23 

AMG & Assoc. 

Darden Architect 

#007 

District/Designer 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 1,577.70 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1% $ 1,577.70 

$ 

s 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

0% $ 

Project Financial Summary 

(7,734.95) 

41,854.60 

16,181.73 

13,019.46 

6,316.61 

34,540.43 

54,240.28 

$ 11,654,000.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 11,654,000.00 

$ 11,654,000.00 

158,418.16 $ 158,418.16 1.4% 

$ 11,812,418.16 





� �Fresno l Jni f ied 
School District 

CHANGE ORDER 

Item 2-1 

Item 2-2 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Provide labor and material to relocate existing fence on east side of campus. Labor and material to repair existing 

irrigation line along with additional concrete. 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

The existing fence line location did not meet the needs of students for drop off/ pick up. 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Unknown, Unforeseen. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

Bulletin #002 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

Increase $ 17,219.00 

Increase 10 Days 

Add 200 Calendar Days to Contract Duration. FUSD and Contractor each acknoledge and agree that the contract 

remains in full force and effect and nothing in this Change Order shall constitute a waiver by FUSD of any or all 

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

Contract time extiension to accommodate minor project close-out activities 

CHANGE CATEGORY: 

Unknown, Unforeseeable, Hidden condition. 

DOCUMENT REFERENCE: 

Amount of this Change Order Item: 

Time adjustment by this Change Order Item: 

Decrease $ 

Increase 200 Days 

TOTAL CONTRACT SUM ADJUSTMENT BY THIS CHANGE ORDER: INCREASE $ 17,219.00 

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME ADJUSTMENT BY THIS CHANGE ORDER: 

Change Order Item Detail 

Page 1 of 1 

INCREASE 210 DAYS 



�
( Fresno Unified 

School District 
Adti.evr'lt?- oalt {;h.etJ.lel,t Pot&tlld/

Facilities Management & Planning 

Project Name: Addicott Elementary School 

Path of Travel Improvements 

DSA #: 02-118538

BID #: 22-27 

Contract Summary: 

Bid Award Amount(s} 

Base Bid: 

Additive Alternate 1: 

Total Agreement Amount: 

Contract Adjustments: 

Total Contract Amount 

Contract Adjustments: 

CO#OOl 

CO#002 

CO#003 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

District Reguested 

Path of Travel 

None 

Governing agency reg'd 

change 11ost-bid 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Unknown, unforeseen, hidden 

$ 6,035.00 $ 

$ 17,219.00 $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Date: 

Contractor: 

Architect: 

Change Order: 

Designer E & O 

6,287.00 

Totals: $ 0.0% $ 0.0% $ 23,254.00 3.9% $ 6,287.00 

Total Contract Amount with Adjustments 

Page 1 of 1 

I 

Project Financial Summary 

18-Aug-22

Rakkar Development & Construction

SIM Architects

002

District[Designer 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

589,000.00 

Total 

12,322.00 

17,219.00 

$ 589,000.00 

$ 589,000.00 

$ 589,000.00 

1.1% $ 0.0% $ 29,541.00 $ 29,541.00 5.0% 

$ 618,541.00 















Facilities Management & Planning

Project Name:  Date:  3/1/22023
Contractor: 

DSA #:  Architect:  Darden Architect 
BID #: 22‐34 Change Order:   # 004

Contract Summary:
Bid Award Amount(s)

Base Bid: 1,200,000.00$      1,200,000.00$                y g y

Total Agreement Amount: 1,200,000.00$                

Contract Adjustments:
Total Contract Amount 1,200,000.00$                

Contract Adjustments: Total

CO1 13,881.08$   ‐$ 7,700.00$   ‐$   ‐$   21,581.08$
CO2 (2,500.00)$   ‐$ 10,082.25$                30,808.75$                  ‐$   38,391.00$
CO3 7,112.18$   ‐$ ‐$ 21,290.28$                  ‐$   28,402.46$
CO4 942.70$ ‐$ 2,168.55$   5,861.90$   (1,008.34)$                7,964.81$  

‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

‐$   ‐$ ‐$ ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

Totals: 19,435.96$                   ‐2% $ 19,950.800% $                57,960.932% $                 (1,008.34)5% $               96,339.350% $ 96,339.35$ 8.0%

Total Contract Amount with Adjustments 1,296,339.35$                

District Requested
Governing agency req'd 

change post‐bid
Unknown, unforeseen, 

hidden
Designer E & O District/Designer

Project Financial Summary

Edison HS: MPR/Band Room Improvements
Marko Construction

02‐118768































Teacher Ratings

 86% of our sites reviewed and provided feedback

4



Elementary Student Responses

 3,740 K-6 feedback surveys collected 
 HMH, Science Dimensions had the highest engagement

5

70%



Caregiver Voice

Surveys taken at 13 meetings named the  priorities:
 Real-world situations
 Hands-on 
 Learning about STEM (science, technology, engineering and  

math) careers 

6



Highlights of HMH, 
CA Science Dimensions

7



Questions?8








































































































































































	AGENDA
	A. CONSENT AGENDA
	AGENDA ITEM A-1
	AGENDA ITEM A-3
	AGENDA ITEM A-4
	AGENDA ITEM A-5
	AGENDA ITEM A-6
	AGENDA ITEM A-7
	AGENDA ITEM A-8
	AGENDA ITEM A-9
	AGENDA ITEM A-10
	AGENDA ITEM A-11
	AGENDA ITEM A-12
	AGENDA ITEM A-13
	AGENDA ITEM A-14
	AGENDA ITEM A-15
	AGENDA ITEM A-16
	AGENDA ITEM A-17
	AGENDA ITEM A-18
	AGENDA ITEM A-19
	AGENDA ITEM A-20
	AGENDA ITEM A-21
	AGENDA ITEM A-22
	AGENDA ITEM A-23
	AGENDA ITEM A-24
	AGENDA ITEM A-25
	AGENDA ITEM A-26
	AGENDA ITEM A-27
	AGENDA ITEM A-28

	B. CONFERENCE/DISCUSSION AGENDA
	AGENDA ITEM B-29
	AGENDA ITEM B-30
	AGENDA ITEM B-31
	AGENDA ITEM B-32
	AGENDA ITEM B-33

	C. RECEIVE INFORMATION & REPORTS
	AGENDA ITEM C-34
	AGENDA ITEM C-35

	D. ADJOURNMENT



